L
Ly,

Models 780 S

Refreshment Genter

“u TECHNg

|7800041

T2 V) )| [CRANE i BRETE s

12955 Enterprise Way
Pﬁ,'?dTS Bridgeton, Missouri 63044-1200
=10]1=1=T=]-5 | (314) 298-3500 / (800) 621-7278

The Right Part, Right Now www.CraneMS.com 7800041
Copyright© 12-05




This machine has been engineered to our own rigid safety and performance require-
ments and manufactured in accordance with the safety standards of Underwriters Labo-
ratories (UL) and the Canadian Standards Association (CSA). It has been designed to
comply with the National Automatic Merchandising Association (NAMA) “Standard for
the Sanitary Design and Construction of Food and Beverage Vending Machines”.

To maintain this degree of safety and to continue to achieve the level of performance
built into this machine, it is important that installation and maintenance be performed so
as to not alter the original construction or wiring and that replacement parts are as spec-
ified in the Parts Manual. Your investment in this equipment will be protected by using
this Operators’ Guide and the Parts Manual in your operation, service and maintenance
work. By following prescribed procedures, machine performance and safety will be pre-
served.

CRANE MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS PARTS & SUPPORT:
PARTS: 1-800-621-7278 SERVICE: 1-800-628-8363

www.CraneMS.com
For faster service, please have your account number ready before calling.



Refreshment Center Parts Manual List of Figures

List Of Figures

Section A: EXTErIOr OF QOOT ..ot 2
FIGURE 1 EXEEIIOI HOOT ASSY ...euiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeiaaa e e sttt et et e e te e e e e e e e aaaa s s s e e sanneanennnes 2
FIGURE 2 BULON AITAY ASSY ..eeiittiiiiiiiei ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e et bnn e e s 4
Section B: INerior OFf OO ..o e s 6
FIGURE 3 INLEIHON DOON ASSY ....uvtttttttiiiiiiiiiiaaaeeeeeaaaaa s e s re e e e e e e e ae e e e e e e e eassaaaaaanes 6
FIGURE 4 Light BraCKET ASSY .....cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt ee e e e e e e e e s e 8
FIGURE 5  LOCK HANAIE ASSY ....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt 10
FIGURE 6 COIN CUP oiiiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt e e e e e e e sttt e e et ee e e e e e aeaaaaaeaeeaas 12
FIGURE 7 Delivery Bin (L OF 4) ..ottt 14
FIGURE 8  Delivery Bin (2 OF 4) ..ottt 16
FIGURE 9  Delivery Bin (3 0 4) ..ottt 18
FIGURE 10 Delivery Bin (4 OF 4) ..ottt 20
FIGURE 11 SUIEVENG ....uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieie e et e e e e ettt ee e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e eaaaananans 22
SECTION C: CADINEL ..t e e e e et bbb eeeeeees 24
FIGURE 12 CabINET ASSY ...uuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiitett et ee e e e e e e e ettt ettt et e ee e e e e e e e aaa e s e s nsnnbeeneees 24
FIGURE 13 Cash BOX LOCK ......coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e a e 26
FIGURE 14 DOOI HINQE ...ttt ettt ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 28
FIGURE 15 Lighting Channel ... 30
FIGURE 16 EVAPOrator FAN ASSY ....ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e 32
FIGURE 17 Dual Zone Components Version | DUCt SYStem .........ccccccveviiiiiiiiiiiicsiiiiinnne 34
FIGURE 18 Dual Zone Components Version Il DUCt SYStem .........cccccceveveeiiiiiiiiiisiiiiinnne 36
FIGURE 19 CabiNEt LEGS ...uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeie ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e as s neneneeneees 38
FIGURE 20 BaASE PIALE ......eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e bbeeeeees 40
ST=Toa i o] oI B I I - |V T OO PPPPPPP 42
FIGURE 21  SNACK TTAY ASSY ...uuuuttitititiieiiitttiaaaaaeaeeasaasassasssssssssbeseesseeeeeaaaaaeaasaaaasesannnnnnnns 42
FIGURE 22 Snack Tray ASSY - REAI .....cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 44
FIGURE 23  CandY TTAY ASSY ....uuetieetttiiitiititieaaaeaaaeaiaaaaasassssssssseeeeeeeeeeeaaaaeeaasssasasssssnnsnnnnns 46
FIGURE 24 Candy Tray - REAI ......oouiiiiiiiiiiieieiee ettt 48
FIGURE 25 BOTE TIAY ..ooiieiiiiiiiiieiieieee ettt e e e e e e e e e s e s e e nenannaneees 50
FIGURE 26 BOLtIE Tray - REAI .....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e 52
Section E: RefIIGEIatioN ....ooooiiiiiie e e e e e e e 56
FIGURE 27 EVAPOratOr PAN ASSY .......uu i eeee ettt e e e e e e e e eenae e nnnnn s 56
FIGURE 28 Refrigeration ASSY (L O 2) ...ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiieeeee e 58
FIGURE 29 Refrigeration ASSY (2 0 2) ...cooiiiiiiiiiieeeeiiiee e 60
Section F: Monetary and €leCTIONICS ..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 62
FIGURE 30 MONELAIY ASSY....coeiitiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e et eeeee ettt a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennnannsn s 62
FIGURE 31 PCB HOUSING ..ettttitiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt te e e e e e e e e s s s s e nnnannannees 64
FIGURE 32 C0iN MECH BIaCKeL .......ceuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt 66
FIGURE 33 Card Reader and Bill Validator Combinations ............cccueeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnennen, 68
FIGURE 34 POWEN PANEI ASSY ...ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e a e 71

December 2005 i 7800041



List of Figures Refreshment Center Parts Manual

7800041 i December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

List of Tables

List Of Tables

Section A: EXTErIOr OF QOOT ..ot 2
TABLE 1: EXTEION DOOT ..ciiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e eeens 3
TABLE 2: BUTION AITAY ASSY ..ttt e e e e e er e e 5
Section B: INTErior OFf OO ..o e e e e e e e e 6
ITABLE 3:  NEEIIOr DOOI ASSY ..oiiiiiiieieieiie ettt e e ae e e e e eeeee s 7
TABLE 4: LIGNTt BraCKet ASSY ..ottt 9
TABLE 5: LOCK HANAIE ASSY ....ooiiiiiiiieie et 11
TABLE 6. COIN CUP ittt ettt e ettt et ee e e e e e e e eaa e e e e e e saannnnannes 13
TABLE 7: Delivery BiN (1 OF 4) oo 15
TABLE 8: Delivery BiN (2 OF 4) oo 17
TABLE 9: Delivery BiN (3 0F 4) oo 19
TABLE 10: Delivery BiN (4 Of 4) oottt 21
TABLE 11:  SUIEVENG ..cooviiiiiiiiiiii ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nneenne e 23
SECHION C: CADINEL oo e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeeeaaas 24
TABLE 12:  CADINET ASSY ..oiiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s s e e s e an e e nneee 25
TABLE 13:  CaSh BOX LOCK .....eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 27
TABLE 14:  DOON HINGE ...oeiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e ee s 29
TABLE 15: Lighting Channel) ..o 31
TABLE 16:  EVAPOrator FAN ASSY .......couiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e ee e e e eennnnnnnnas 33
TABLE 17: Dual Zone Components Version | Duct System ............cooooiiiiiiiiviiiiiiiiieinnnn, 35
TABLE 18: Dual Zone Components Version Il Duct System ............cooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnnn 37
TABLE 19:  CabINEE LEUS ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e s nn e neeee 39
TABLE 20:  BASE PIALE .....oiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 41
S T=Toa T ] (I B I I - |2 S PP PPPPPPRPPRPPTRPN 42
TABLE 21:  SNACK TraY ASSY ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eee s 43
TABLE 22:  Snack Tray ASSY - REAI ...ttt 45
TABLE 23:  CaNAY TTAY ASSY eiiiiiieieeeiiiiiieee ettt te e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s s e e e e e e eeeees a7
TABLE 24:  Candy Tray REAI .....cooooiiiiiiiiiiei ettt e 49
TABLE 25:  BOUE TTAY eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e et e e e e e e ees 51
TABLE 26: BOttle Tray - REAI.....ccoi it 53
Section E: RefIIGEIatioN ....ooooiiiiiie e e e e e e e 56
TABLE 27:  EVAPOrator PAN ASSY ......ouieiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e eeennnennnnnns 57
TABLE 28: Refrigeration ASSY (1 OF 2) ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 59
TABLE 29: Refrigeration ASSY (2 OF 2) ..ocooiiiiiiiiieie ittt 61
Section F: Monetary and €leCTIONICS .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 62
TABLE 30:  MONELAIY ASSY ....eiiiiiiiieiiiiettiea e e e e e ettt e e ettt e e e s s e e e e e e eeeeeennnannnennnnnns 63
TABLE 31:  PCB HOUSING ...ccoiiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e e es 65
TABLE 32:  C0OIN MECH BraCKel .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 67
TABLE 33: Card Reader and Bill Validator Combinations ............cccccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn 69
TABLE 34:  POWEI PANEl ASSY ..ottt 72
TABLE 35:  HEAIMESSES ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnna 72
December 2005 iii 7800041



List of Tables Refreshment Center Parts Manual

7800041 iv December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

780LOCATOR

n

O

c

o)

]

5]

Q

L

[ ©

05 mn

Doo = ©

o, © >
| -

o= 0 o ©

.w.m.m 0 .20

O Ec

2 wTOG O

EO0rHx=

1 1 1 1

OO WwLw

%E
B -

N

Parts: 1-800-621-7278 Service: 1-800-628-8363

Crane Merchandising Systems Parts and Support

7800041

December 2005



Section A: Exterior of door

Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Y

V4
/[

y /
RSN

8\
A " -
N O P
S TR
Uy \’15\
\:\ \E
N \
[T \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
[
)
6

FIGURE 1: EXTERIOR DOOR ASSY

~\\
Yaii
N\

\ 7

N ) b

o

1

P
- N

780p0003

7800041

December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of door

TABLE 1: EXTERIOR DOOR

December 2005

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7802053 TRIM ASSY-TOP-BLACK 1
2 7802001 WELD ASSY-DOOR-T. BLACK 1
3 1572269 SCREW-#6-19 X .50 HEX W/HD.-TF 13
4 7802059 TRIM ASSY-R.H.-UPPER-BLACK 1
5 7802060 TRIM ASSY-R.H.-LOWER -BLACK 1
6 7802057 TRIM ASSY-L.H.-BOTTOM-BLACK 1
7 7802056 TRIM ASSY-L.H.-LOWER-BLACK 1
8 7802055 TRIM ASSY-L.H.-MIDDLE-BLACK 1
9 7802054 TRIM ASSY-L.H.-UPPER-BLACK 1

3 7800041



Section A: Exterior of door Refreshment Center Parts Manual

€

~

AT
N AN,
{
Q /
Q

{QQQTV QT O

S

N DN RN

133333

c
/

/
/
LOOOLO0

/
/T NQ
/ (.

f/ =

N - A

; o~ \\

G >
\% N - 8 9
\ ~N

12 A & 780p0037

)‘ b
11 ‘ 10

FIGURE 2: BUTTON ARRAY ASSY

7800041 4 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section A: Exterior of door

TABLE 2: BUTTON ARRAY ASSY

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7801121 PANEL-KNOCKOUT-BTM(REF.ITEM)
2 1572213 RIGHT HAND TRIM-UPPER-"A-21"
3 1572212 ARRAY-PUSH BUTTON SELECTION
4 1572224 SPRING-PUSH BUTTON 24
5 1572223 PLATE-STOP BUTTONS 1
6 1472454 SCREW-#6-20 X.31 PHIL.TRUSS HD 10
7 1572292 RETAINER-RETURN BUTTON 1
8 1572210 COIN RETURN BUTTON-"A-2" 1
9 2302053 SPACER-CUP 2
10 1572323 EXTENSION-COIN INSERT 1
11 1671041 COIN BLOCK-50 CENTS 1
12 1572209 COIN INSERT-"A-1" 1

December 2005 5 7800041



Section B: Interior of door Refreshment Center Parts Manual

N

780p0025

FIGURE 3: INTERIOR DOOR ASSY

7800041 6 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual Section B: Interior of door

TABLE 3: INTERIOR DOOR ASSY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 7802070 DOOR ASSY-MILLENNIA BLACK 1
5 7802017 GLASS ASSY, 120 VAC 1

7802072 GLASS ASSY-INS-HEATED-230V 1
3 7802149 CHANNEL-GLASS RETAIN-MONET SID 2
4 7802011 GASKET DOOR BLACK 1
5 7802031 DEFLECTOR-FRONT-DELIVERY-PAN 1
6 1572227 BRACE-DOOR-MILLENNIA 1
7 4301285 BRACKET-DOOR CHAIN 1
8 1472178 LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY 1

December 2005 7 7800041



Section B: Interior of door Refreshment Center Parts Manual

- 780p0023

FIGURE 4: LIGHT BRACKET ASSY

7800041 8 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of door

TABLE 4: LIGHT BRACKET ASSY

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7802051 BRACKET LIGHT 1
2 2342315 CLIP-WIRE HARNESS 2
3 7802019 SAFETY SLEEVE & END CAP ASSY 1
4 6732034 LAMP-FLUORESCENT-18 WATT 1
5 7809005 HARNESS-LIGHT&FILTER ASSY 1
- 2302218 STARTER-FLSCT LAMP-FS-25(NOT SHOWN) 1
December 2005 9 7800041




Section B: Interior of door Refreshment Center Parts Manual

780p0026

)

NN

FIGURE 5: LOCK HANDLE ASSY

7800041 10 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of door

TABLE 5: LOCK HANDLE ASSY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 9994002 KEY-002 ~

9994400 KEY-400

9995002 LOCK CYLINDER ASSY-KEY 002

9995400 LOCK CYLINDER ASSY-KEY 400
2 1670912 LOCK & KEY-ACE II-KEY 400 -

1670913 LOCK & 2 KEYS-ACE II-KEY 400

1670914 LOCK & 2 KEYS-ACE II-KEY 002
3 1572397 LEVER-LOCK HANDLE 1
4 1572199 RETAINING RING-LOCK ACTUATOR 1
5 1572396 BASE-LOCK HANDLE 1
6 1572203 SPRING-LOCK 1
7 1572398 ACTUATOR-LOCK BAR 1
8 1572204 SPRING-LIFT-ACTUATOR 1
9 1472178 LOCK BAR ASSEMBLY 1
10 1572010 CUP-COIN RETURN 1
11 9900152 NUT #10-24 2
12 1572196 CHANNEL-FILLER-LOCK 1
13 2221908 CARRIAGE BOLT-BASE PLATE 10-24 2

December 2005 11 7800041




Section B: Interior of door

Refreshment Center Parts Manual

@ o
ﬁ

o~
~

~ /
~
N
~
e ~
~

=
2

~
AN
0

673p0041

FIGURE 6: COIN CUP

7800041

12 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of door

TABLE 6: COIN CUP

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 9900160 SCREW-#8-18 X 1/2"PHIL.PAN HD. 4
2 2302053 SPACER-CUP

3 1572010 CUP-COIN RETURN 1
- 1672082 GATE,SPRING & SHAFT ASSY(ITEMS 4,5 AND 6) -
4 4245082 GATE-COIN RETURN 1
5 4245084 SHAFT-DOOR-COIN RETURN 1
6 4245085 ROD-LOCK PIVOT 1
7 1572011 TRIM-COIN CUP-BLACK 1
8 7802000 FOAM ASSY-DOOR-MILLENNIA BLACK 1

December 2005 13 7800041




Section B: Interior of door Refreshment Center Parts Manual

780p0016

FIGURE 7: DELIVERY BIN (1 OF 4)

7800041 14 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of door

TABLE 7: DELIVERY BIN (1 OF 4)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 7802010 DELIVERY PAN ASSEMBLY-RC1 --
1 7802030 BAFFLE-DELIVERY PAN-LEFT 1
2 7802024 DELIVERY PAN 1
3 7802077 PAD-BOTTOM & SIDES - RC-1 1
4 7802078 PAD-FRONT-RC-1 1
5 7802035 BAFFLE-DELIVERY PAN-RIGHT 1
6 7802036 VEND DOOR ASSY-FOAMED 1
7 7802018 GASKET-VEND DOOR 1
December 2005 15 7800041




Section B: Interior of door Refreshment Center Parts Manual

16 15 14 13

FIGURE 8: DELIVERY BIN (2 OF 4)

7800041 16 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual Section B: Interior of door

TABLE 8: DELIVERY BIN (2 OF 4)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 7802033 DOOR ASSEMBLY-ANTIPILFERAGE 1
2 7802032 DOOR ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
3 7802036 VEND DOOR ASSY-FOAMED 1
4 1572315 SPACER-DELIVERY DOOR 2
5 1572425 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY-R.H. 1
6 1572416 SLEEVE-DELIVERY DOOR 2
7 1572353 ARM ASSEMBLY-SPRING ASSIST 1
8 9900184 NUT 1/4-20 SELF-LOCKING 3
9 1572452 SLEEVE-PILFER DOOR-L.H. 1
10 9900437 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.375 1
11 1572420 SPRING 1
12 1572423 ACTUATOR ASSY.-SPRING ASSIST 1
13 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
14 1572421 ANCHOR-SPRING 1
15 7802073 ANCHOR-SPRING 1
16 4721035 SCREW-#8-18 X .38-LGM 1
17 7802024 DELIVERY PAN 1

December 2005 17 7800041




Section B: Interior of door Refreshment Center Parts Manual

780p0014

11

FIGURE 9: DELIVERY BIN (3 OF 4)

7800041 18 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual Section B: Interior of door

TABLE 9: DELIVERY BIN (3 OF 4)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 7802033 DOOR ASSEMBLY-ANTIPILFERAGE 1
2 7802032 DOOR ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
3 7802036 VEND DOOR ASSY-FOAMED 1
4 1572315 SPACER-DELIVERY DOOR 1
5 1572424 SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY-L.H. 1
6 1572417 SLEEVE-PILFER & REAR DR.-R.H. 1
7 1572416 SLEEVE-DELIVERY DOOR 1
8 1572410 LINKAGE ASSEMBLY-R.H. 1
9 9900184 NUT 1/4-20 SELF-LOCKING 3
10 9900437 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.375 1
11 7802024 DELIVERY PAN 1

December 2005 19 7800041




Section B: Interior of door Refreshment Center Parts Manual

780p0012

FIGURE 10: DELIVERY BIN (4 OF 4)

7800041 20 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of door

TABLE 10: DELIVERY BIN (4 OF 4)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 9900141 RIVET SEMI-TUBULAR.120 D.X.203 2
2 1572334 ARM-PILFER.DOOR-72DEG(REF.ITEM) 1
3 1572335 PLATE-BACKING-PILFER 1
4 1572319 ROLLER-INTERMEDIATE ARM ASSY 1
5 1572320 STUD-INTERMEDIATE ARM ASSY 1
6 1572316 COLLAR-INTERMEDIATE ARM 1
7 1572387 ARM-REAR-DELIVERY DOOR 1
8 1572386 LINK-REAR-DELIVERY DOOR 1
9 1572408 SPACER-STUD 1
10 1572407 STUD-LINKAGE ASSY-LONG 1
11 1572304 ARM-INTRMED.-DEL.DOOR(REF.ITEM) 1
12 1572303 LINK-INTERMED.-DEL.DOOR 1
13 1572356 ARM-DEL.DR-20.5DEG(REF.ITEM) 1
14 1572357 PLATE-BACKING-20.5 DEG. 2
15 1572330 RIVET-SEMI-TUBULAR-.120 DIA.X 4
16 1572318 STUD-LINKAGE ASSEMBLY 3
December 2005 21 7800041




Section B: Interior of door Refreshment Center Parts Manual

LOCK SIDE OF DOOR

780p0051

HINGE SIDE OF DOOR

FIGURE 11: SUREVEND

7800041 22 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section B: Interior of door

TABLE 11: SUREVEND

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 7802043 BRKT-W/A-EMITTER-SURE VEND 1
2 1672060 COVER-PCB-LH 1
3 1676011 PCB ASSY-PROD.DETECTION-LED 1
4 1676000 PCB ASSY-PRODUCT DET.-RECEIVER 1
5 1672061 COVER-PCB-RH 1
6 7802034 SENSOR BRK ASSY-RECEIVER-SV 1
December 2005 23 7800041




Section C: Cabinet Refreshment Center Parts Manual

4
(only on 230V machines)

5
11
12

I
13
780p0032

FIGURE 12: CABINET ASSY

7800041 24 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 12: CABINET ASSY

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7801107 FOAMED CABINET ASSEMBLY 1
2 7801120 KNOCKOUT-TOP ASSEMBLY 1

7801076 BRACKET-INTERLOCK SWITCH-DOM.
3 7801077 BRACKET-INTERLOCK SWITCH-FOR. !
1211141 SWITCH 1
4 2366135 SWITCH-INTERLOCK (ONLY FOR 230V MACHINES) 1
1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLK. 4
7801168 COVER TRIAC 1
7801143 BRACKET MONETARY TRIAC 1
-- 9989887 PCB ASSY - RC-I TRIAC --
9989886 PCB-RC-1 TRIAC 1
9 9983778 TRIAC-35A-600V 1
10 1571074 LOCK ARM-CABINET 2
11 6231242 CHUTE-PAYOUT 1
12 7801109 TOP HOUSING MONEY BOX 1
13 1671090 COIN BOX 1
14 7801110 FLOOR HOUSING MONEY BOX 1
15 7801124 KNOCKOUT-BOTTOM ASSEMBLY 1
16 4321150 SCREEN-INLET AIR 1
17 7801147 FRAME INLET SCREEN 1
18 7801160 PANEL-REAR-DIFFUSER 1
19 4321156 SCREEN-OUTLET AIR 1
December 2005 25 7800041




Section C: Cabinet Refreshment Center Parts Manual

780p0046

FIGURE 13: CASH BOX LOCK

7800041 26 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 13: CASH BOX LOCK

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
- 1470761 MONEY BOX LOCK(ITEMS 1-4) -
1 2221920 KEY-CHICAGO LK-#1801 NVv407, KB 1
2 1101906 MONEY BOX LOCK-#1801, KA NV407 1
3 2222604 WASHER-LOCK BARREL-#2693 1
4 2222603 NUT-LOCK RETAINING 1
December 2005 27 7800041




Section C: Cabinet Refreshment Center Parts Manual

UPPER DOOR HINGE ASSY

780p0041

LOWER DOOR HINGE ASSY

FIGURE 14: DOOR HINGE

7800041 28 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 14: DOOR HINGE

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7801096 WELD ASSY CABINET(REF.ITEM) -
2 6232036 SCREW-5/16-18X.75 FLT.HDSOCKET 4
3 7802001 WELD ASSY-DOOR-T. BLACK --
4 6232031 HINGE ASSY-DOOR-LOWER
5 4242145 BEARING-THRUST-LOWER HINGE KB
December 2005 29 7800041




Section C: Cabinet Refreshment Center Parts Manual

B e N N N N N N i N I N e e e N N e e R e e e e e U R =N

?\)

N
/
L

-

780p0031

FIGURE 15: LIGHTING CHANNEL

7800041 30 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 15: LIGHTING CHANNEL)

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 7801125 LEXAN PANEL 1
2 7801142 CHANNEL RAIL MNT FL OUTER 1
3 1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLK. 4
4 7801126 FRAME LONG 2

1602084 BALLAST ASSY-14/20 WATT 2
> 6332009 BALLAST ASSY-18 WATT-230V 1
6 2302218 STARTER-FLSCT LAMP-FS-25 1
7 7801153 BRACKET LIGHT 2
8 7809005 HARNESS-LIGHT & FILTER ASSY 1
9 6732034 LAMP-FLUORESCENT-18 WATT 1
10 7801127 FRAME SHORT 2
11 1211161 CABLE CLAMP-RICHCO#N4 2
12 7801141 CHANNEL RAIL MNT FL INNER 1

December 2005 31 7800041




Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

780p0056

FIGURE 16: EVAPORATOR FAN ASSY

December 2005

32

7800041



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 16: EVAPORATOR FAN ASSY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 7801156 PANEL AIR SUPPLY 1
2 7801144 BRACKET MONETARY LONG 1
3 7801131 PANEL MONETARY ASSY FORWARD 1
4 7801078 BRACKET-ALIGNMENT 1
5 7801151 BRKT UPPER MONETARY ANGLE 1
6 7801152 FRONT EVAPORATOR COVER 1
7 4744031 SEAL-.50 X.50 87
8 7801150 ANGLE-FAN-SUPPORT
9 3104124 SCREW-#8-32 X 5/8 PHS SS
- 4402043 NUT-#8-32 W/L.W.-S.S. (NOT SHOWN)
4314014 FAN-EVAPORATOR-AXIAL
10 7804013 FAN EVAPORATOR-AXIAL-230V !
11 7801145 PANEL-EVAPORATOR-COVER
12 7801148 PANEL FAN ACCESS
13 7801139 CHANNEL RAIL MOUNT RR
December 2005 33 7800041



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

780p0045

FIGURE 17: DUAL ZONE COMPONENTS VERSION | DUCT SYSTEM

December 2005

34

7800041



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 17: DUAL ZONE COMPONENTS VERSION | DUCT SYSTEM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 7801165 DIVIDER SHELF
2 7801166 COVER FRONT EDGE BARRIER
3 7801175 AIR PLATE-USED FOR TWO TRAY CONFIGURATION ONLY
4 7801174 AIR DEFLECTOR-USED FOR TWO TRAY CONFIGURATION 1
ONLY
7801181 RAIL-RH-THERM BARRIER W/STANDO 1
1596014 PCB ASSEMBLY-TRAY 1
7801049 GUIDE RAIL AY R.H. W/STANDOFFS 1
- 7801046 TRAY GUIDE RAIL ASSY-L.H.(NOT SHOWN) 1
7801052 SHIELD-TRAY RAIL-PCB 1
1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLK. 2
10 7801142 CHANNEL RAIL MNT FL OUTER 1
11 9987852 PROBE-TEMP.SENSOR 1
12 1211161 CABLE CLAMP-RICHCO#N4 1
13 4302134 SPACER-P.C.BOARD 1
14 7801159 RAIL-LH-THERMAL BARRIER 1
15 4241148 INSULATION-ROD-.50 25
16 7801170 INSULATION BOARD-SMALL 1
17 7801169 INSULATION BOARD-LARGE
December 2005 35 7800041




Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

780p0055

FIGURE 18: DUAL ZONE COMPONENTS VERSION Il DUCT SYSTEM

December 2005

36

7800041



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 18: DUAL ZONE COMPONENTS VERSION Il DUCT SYSTEM

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 7801157 DIVIDER-SHELF-VERSION 2 1
2 7801166 COVER-FRONT EDGE BARRIER 1
3 7801181 RAIL-RH-THERM BARRIER W/STANDO 1
4 1596014 PCB ASSEMBLY-TRAY 1
5 7801049 GUIDE RAIL AY R.H. W/STANDOFFS 1
- 7801046 TRAY GUIDE RAIL ASSY-L.H.(NOT SHOWN) 1
6 7801052 SHIELD-TRAY RAIL-PCB 1

1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLK. 2

7801142 CHANNEL RAIL MNT FL OUTER 1

9987852 PROBE-TEMP.SENSOR 1
10 9985887 BUSHING-STRAIN RELIEF 1
11 4321175 COVER-TEMP. SENSOR 1
12 7801159 RAIL-LH-THERMAL BARRIER 1
13 4241148 INSULATION-ROD-.50 25

December 2005 37 7800041




Section C: Cabinet Refreshment Center Parts Manual

780p0029

FIGURE 19: CABINET LEGS

7800041 38 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 19: CABINET LEGS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 4311068 LEG ASSY-CABINET-WELD 3
2 7801081 PLATE DOOR SUPPORT 1
3 9900218 SCREW-#5/16 X 1 W/LOCKING RING 16
4 1571115 LEG & HINGE ASSY-WELD 1
5 1471098 LEVELER-CABINET
6 1471237 LEG & LEVELER ASSY-CABINET (ITEMS 1 AND 5) --

December 2005 39 7800041



Section C: Cabinet Refreshment Center Parts Manual

FIGURE 20: BASE PLATE

7800041 40 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section C: Cabinet

TABLE 20: BASE PLATE

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 9900098 COTTER PIN 3/32 X 3/4 IN 2
2 6231087 BRACKET-BASE PLATE 2
3 1411194 SLIDE-BASE PLATE-R.H. 1
4 1581050 BASE PLATE ASSY-32"-MILLENNIA 1
5 1411195 SLIDE-BASE PLATE-L.H. 1

December 2005

41

7800041




Section D: Trays Refreshment Center Parts Manual

10

11
159P0034

FIGURE 21: SNACK TRAY ASSY

7800041 42 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 21: SNACK TRAY ASSY

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1597001 SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY -5 SNACK
B 1470811 SNACK TRAY ASSEMBLY -5 SNACK
1 _ SPIRAL AND RETAINER ASSEMBLY _
(SEE TABLE 26B ON PAGE 55)
2 1677193 SPACER - ADJUSTABLE 4
3 1477175 WALL - TRAY 4
4 1477017 LATCH 1
5 1577040 TRAY -5 & 10 DIVISION 1
6 1477097 AXLE - TRAY ROLLER 2
7 1477148 ROLLER - TRAY 2
8 9900030 NUT #8-32 SELF - LOCKING 3
9 5560113 WASHER - HOPPER RELEASE 3
10 B PRICE ROLLS B
(SEE TABLE 26A ON PAGE 54)
11 1477157 HOLDER - PRICE & SELECTION
12 1477134 RAIL - PRICE & SELECTION
13 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM
14 1477074 PUSHER - PRODUCT 10
December 2005 43 7800041




Section D: Trays Refreshment Center Parts Manual

SEE
DETAILA

159P0035

FIGURE 22: SNACK TRAY ASSY - REAR

7800041 44 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 22: SNACK TRAY ASSY - REAR

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1679010 HARNESS - 5 MOTOR TRAY 1
2 1577038 MOTOR & PCB ASSEMBLY 5
3 9989821 BUSHING - 0.512 DIAMETER 1
4 1477022 BEARING - COUPLER 5
5 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 10
6 B SPIRALS B
(SEE TABLE 26B ON PAGE 55)
7 1477020 GEAR - TRAY 10
December 2005 45 7800041



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

l!»,

SR
O»z

Lw ﬁﬂmmwmﬂr
%% AmWW@?r

et

o
—

o

¢

%
T

=S
&%
N

)

R
\ mm\

\

\ /.\.\

PRODUCT PUSHER

-
N~
o
N~
N~
<
~
—
(0]
QO
IS
>
Z
hw
o
o
N

157p0284

11

FIGURE 23: CANDY TRAY ASSY

December 2005

46

7800041



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 23: CANDY TRAY ASSY

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1597002 CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY - 10 MOTOR
1470812 CANDY TRAY ASSEMBLY - 10 MOTOR
1477175 WALL - TRAY 9
1677193 SPACER - ADJUSTABLE
3 B SPIRALS B
(SEE TABLE 26B ON PAGE 55)
4 1477017 LATCH 1
5 5201267 PUSH-ON RETAINER - .312 2
6 1577040 TRAY -5 & 10 DIVISION 1
7 1477097 AXLE - TRAY ROLLER 2
8 1477148 ROLLER - TRAY 2
9 9900030 NUT #8-32 SELF-LOCKING 3
10 5560113 WASHER - HOPPER RELEASE 3
1 B PRICE ROLLS 10
(SEE TABLE 26A ON PAGE 54)
12 1477157 HOLDER - PRICE & SELECTION
13 1477134 RAIL - PRICE & SELECTION
14 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM
December 2005 47 7800041




Section D: Trays Refreshment Center Parts Manual

SEE
DETAIL A

159P0025

DETAIL A

FIGURE 24: CANDY TRAY - REAR

7800041 48 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 24: CANDY TRAY REAR

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 1679011 HARNESS - 10 MOTOR TRAY 1
2 1577038 MOTOR & PCB ASSEMBLY 10
3 9989821 BUSHING 1
4 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 10
5 B SPIRALS B
(SEE TABLE 26B ON PAGE 55)
December 2005 49 7800041



Section D: Trays Refreshment Center Parts Manual

14

13 1

3 780p0027

FIGURE 25: BOTTLE TRAY

7800041 50 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 25: BOTTLE TRAY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
-- 7807000 BOTTLE TRAY ASSEMBLY --
1 7807005 TRAY ASSEMBLY WELDED 1
5 B PRICE ROLLS B

(SEE TABLE 26A ON PAGE 54)
1577047 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-AO0-A9 1
1577048 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-B0-B9 1
1577049 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-CO0-C9 1
3 1577050 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-DO0-D9 1
1577051 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-EO-E9 1
1577052 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9 1
4 7807002 HOLDER-PRICE & SELECTION 1
5 2222031 TEE BOLT-TRIM 3
6 7807001 RAIL-PRICE & SELECTION 1
7 5560113 WASHER-HOPPER RELEASE 3
8 9900030 NUT #8-32 SELF-LOCKING 3
9 1477017 LATCH 1
10 7801055 SLIDE-TRAY 2
11 4312217 SCREW#8-32 X.50 PHILLIPS-PN HD 4
12 9989821 BUSHING-0.512 DIAMETER 1
13 1477175 WALL-TRAY 7
14 3502078 RIVET-POP-.125 DIA X .265 7
December 2005 51 7800041



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

SEE DETAIL A

780p0028

DETAIL A

FIGURE 26: BOTTLE TRAY - REAR

December 2005

52

7800041



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 26: BOTTLE TRAY - REAR

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 7809007 HARNESS-8 MOTOR TRAY
2 1577038 MOTOR & PC BOARD ASSEMBLY 8
3 9989821 BUSHING-0.512 DIAMETER 1
4 1599024 HARNESS-MOTOR COUPLER -
5 4407803 SPACER-MOTOR
6 1477113 COUPLING-SPIRAL
- B SPIRAL B
(SEE TABLE 26B ON PAGE 55)
December 2005 53 7800041



Section D: Trays

Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 26A: PRICE ROLLS (FOR TRAYS)

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

1477014 PRICE ROLL - CENTS

1477015 PRICE ROLL - DOLLARS

1687001 PRICE ROLL - 1 TO 25 PRICE - DOLLARS
1687002 PRICE ROLL - 26 TO 50 PRICE - DOLLARS
1672065 PRICE ROLL - PRICE - UK - RANGE 1-5 KB
1472273 PRICE ROLL - U.K. - 1L/10L 40P/95P
1472274 PRICE ROLL - U.K. - 1L/10L 8P/35P
1572205 PRICE ROLL - UK - 36P TO 62P + FREE KB
1572206 PRICE ROLL - UK, 63P TO 90P, KB
1477123 PRICE ROLL - 0 TO 25 - UK/GER/FR KB
1577004 PRICE ROLL - 000 TO 250 YEN

1577003 PRICE ROLL -1 TO 9/10 TO 90 YEN
1577005 PRICE ROLL - 260 TO 500 YEN

1577006 PRICE ROLL - 510 TO 760 YEN

1577007 PRICE ROLL - 770 TO 990 YEN

7800041

54

December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section D: Trays

TABLE 26B: SPIRAL OPTIONS

COUNTER CLOCKWISE CLOCKWISE
LEFT HAND RIGHT HAND
SPIRAL RETAINER
COUNT COLOR ASSEMBLY SPIRAL ASSEMBLY | SPIRAL RETAINER
6 PURPLE 1477103 1477102 1477105 1477104 1477107
9 GRAY 1477152 1477153 1477149 1477150 1477155
11 BLUE 1477023 1477024 1477026 1477027 1457061
13 YELLOW 1477029 1477030 1477032 1477033 1457062
15 RED 1477035 1477036 1477038 1477039 1457063
17 BROWN 1477101 1477100 1477099 1477098 1477106
20 WHITE 1477041 1477042 1477044 1477045 1457064
25 GREEN 1477047 1477048 1477050 1477051 1457065
30 BLACK 1477053 1477054 1477056 1477057 1477073
38 ORANGE 1477059 1477060 1477062 1477063 1467137
Note:
Bottle trays use a 3.25” diameter spiral.
TABLE 26C: BOTTLE TRAY
BOTTLE TRAY SPIRAL OPTION
SPIRAL RETAINER
COUNT COLOR ASSEMBLY SPIRAL RETAINER
6 DARK GREEN 7807011 7807003 4407822
7 RED 7807015 7807016 1457063
December 2005 55 7800041




Section E: Refrigeration Refreshment Center Parts Manual

780p0033

10
FIGURE 27: EVAPORATOR PAN ASSY

7800041 56 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section E: Refrigeration

TABLE 27: EVAPORATOR PAN ASSY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

3128063 DRAIN-WATER BATH 1
2 7801036 DRAIN PAN 1
3 7801065 DIVIDER SHELF 1
4 6231034 PLUG-HOLE 1
5 7801132 VERTICAL WALL ASSY FOAMED 1
6 7801015 GASKET-VERTICAL WALL 1
7 7801163 BRACKET UPPER VERTICAL WALL 1
8 7801062 GASKET-HORZ. SHELF SHORT 1
9 7801162 BRACKET LOWER VERTICAL WALL 1
10 7801061 GASKET-HORZ. SHELF LONG 1
11 4727069 GASKET-.19X.38 2
12 7801182 ANGLE AIR SEAL 1
13 7801064 GASKET-HORIZONTAL SHELF BACK 1
14 6231034 PLUG-HOLE 2
15 7801137 BRACKET LONG HORZ. SHELF 3
16 7801138 BRACKET SHORT HORIZ. SHELF 2
17 4321042 HOSE-DRAIN 1
18 3154059 CLAMP-STAINLESS STEEL 1

December 2005 57 7800041



Section E: Refrigeration Refreshment Center Parts Manual

6 480p0012

FIGURE 28: REFRIGERATION ASSY (1 OF 2)

7800041 58 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section E: Refrigeration

TABLE 28: REFRIGERATION ASSY (1 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
7804000 REFRIG. ASSY MODEL 780, 115V -
N 7804001 REFRIG. ASSY MODEL 780, 220V 1
1 7804008 BRACKET-SHIPPING-LEFT 1
2 4364034 FILTER/DRIER-REFRIGERANT 1
3 4244009 ACCUMULATOR P-H 22-056380-01 1
4 4304076 SPACER-COMP.DISCH.TUBE 1
5 4324030 PAN-CONDENSATE 1
6 4324027 TUBE-DISCH LINE-COMPR TO CON 1

7 4324006 INSULATION-TUBE-5X.1875 CPE 59.5
8 4324025 TUBE-SUCTION LINE-ACCUM TO COM 1
9 4324004 BASE/STUD ASSY-REFRIG. UNIT 1
10 7804011 BRACKET-SHIPPING/SEALING RIGHT 1
11 7804010 HEAT EXCHANGER ASSY 1
13 7804006 EVAPORATOR COIL 4 ROW 1

December 2005 59 7800041




Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section E: Refrigeration

14

13

AWV

=

,\f//
'A N \\5_4 ﬁ
S

7

~S \

o7

2,3,4,5

780p0021

FRONT

FIGURE 29: REFRIGERATION ASSY (2 OF 2)

December 2005

60

7800041



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section E: Refrigeration

TABLE 29: REFRIGERATION ASSY (2 OF 2)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4324016 SHROUD-CONDENSER-CARDBOARD 1
2 1211105 1/4-20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZP 4
3 4304236 WASHER-.88 0.D.X.38 1.D.X.063 4
4 4324012 GROMMET-11/16 HEIGHT 4
5 4324013 SLEEVE-11/16 LENGTH 4
4274000 COMPRESSOR-AKA4460YXA 115V 60H
° 4314055 COMPRESSOR-AKA4476YXC 220V-R134A !
-- 4324048 BAG-AKA4460Y XA COMP.PARTS-115V 1
4324004 BASE/STUD ASSY-REFRIG. UNIT 1
9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 4
4324044 BRACKET-MOTOR MOUNT 2
4304092 MOTOR-CONDENSER FAN-115V 60HZ
10 4774122 MOTOR-CONDENSER FAN-230V 2
11 7214014 BLADE-CONDENSER FAN 2
12 4324014 CONDENSER-9 X 17.5 3R7 FPI 1
13 7804010 HEAT EXCHANGER ASSY 1
14 7804006 EVAPORATOR COIL 4 ROW 1
December 2005 61 7800041




Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary and electronics

780p0017

/Qﬂ@@@@@
@Q Q%W

FIGURE 30: MONETARY ASSY

December 2005

62

7800041



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary and electronics

TABLE 30: MONETARY ASSY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7805017 PANEL-MONETARY-WELD ASSY 1
2 1575029 COVER-DISPLAY 1
3 1575048 PLATE-INSERT BACKING 1
4 1575035 INSERT-INSTR-LOWER-ENGLISH 1
5 1575091 PLT-SELECT SW.-BACKUP-W/STUD 1
6 7215019 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSY-SELECT 1
7 1575010 LETTER SHEET-SELECT SWITCH 1
-- 1475089 1/8 NUT-SELF-THREADING 4
8 1472251 LENS-PUSH BUTTON 21
-- 1575098 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY-W/COIN OPT. --
9 1575001 SELECTION PANEL-MONETARY
10 1675006 INSERT-INSTR.-UPPER-SUREVEND
11 1572013 LENS-DISPLAY
-- 9989823 DISPLAY W/BRACKET ASSEMBLY --
12 1475099 BRACKET-PCB-DISPLAY
13 1401110 SWITCH

December 2005

63

7800041




Section F: Monetary and electronics  Refreshment Center Parts Manual

S

Ny
N s
(N}
S
— o
S

S

[

780p0020 /ﬂ

FIGURE 31: PCB HOUSING

7800041 64 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary and electronics

TABLE 31: PCB HOUSING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7805017 PANEL-MONETARY-WELD ASSY 1
-- 7806000 MAIN CONTL.PCB W.EMPROM-780 --
7215025 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSY-PROGRAM

3 9989755 PCB-MAIN CONTROLLER

- P7806006 IC ASSY-VERSION 780.03(NOT SHOWN) -
4 1576008 PCB-SNACK INTERFACE 1
5 1571036 STANDOFF-PCB-.375 KEY SLOT 10
6 7805002 COVER-HOUSING-PCB 1
7 1471199 SCREW-#8-18 X .62 HEX/WH. 2
8 1571034 STANDOFF-PCB-3/8 SCREW MOUNT 2
9 7805001 HOUSING-PCB 1
10 7211229 SLIDE-MONETARY 2

December 2005 65 7800041




Section F: Monetary and electronics  Refreshment Center Parts Manual

\ 780p0018

FIGURE 32: COIN MECH BRACKET

7800041 66 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary and electronics

TABLE 32: COIN MECH BRACKET

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 7805007 BACKBOARD & HINGE ASSY 1
2 9900106 SCREW #8-32 X 3/8 ACORN HEX HD 2
3 6231037 CLAMP-CABLE 1
4 7805009 BRACKET-MAGNET 1
5 3122056 MAGNET-RETAINR-COIN CHANGER KB 1
6 6237049 SCREW-#8-16X.25-SLTD-PHS 2
- 2302053 SPACER-CUP(NOT SHOWN) 4
/ N E:SOE”E\I TI\,AAEBf: 33D ON PAGE 70) OPT
1571113 ARM-SCAVENGER 1
2204093 WASHER-SCAVENGER BAR 1
10 2228011 SPACER-RELEASE ARM 1
11 4741050 SCREW-#8-32 X .50 HX.HD.-T/F-B 1
12 1575003 COIN CHUTE ASSEMBLY 1
13 1472223 COIN INSERT 1
14 1475026 BUTTON-COIN RETURN 1
- 1475072 SHAFT-RETURN BUTTON(NOT SHOWN) 1
15 1571079 BRACKET-COIN RETURN BUTTON 1
16 1127808 SPRING-SHELF RESET 1
December 2005 67 7800041




Section F: Monetary and electronics  Refreshment Center Parts Manual

\

780p0038

FIGURE 33: CARD READER AND BILL VALIDATOR COMBINATIONS

7800041 68 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Section F: Monetary and electronics

TABLE 33: CARD READER AND BILL VALIDATOR COMBINATIONS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1575048 PLATE-INSERT BACKING 1
2 - DOWNSTACK BILL VALIDATOR OPT
3 B CARD READER OPT

(SEE TABLE 33B ON PAGE 70)
4 B UPSTACK BILL VALIDATOR OPT
(SEE TABLE 33C ON PAGE 70)
TABLE 33A: MONETARY CAPABILITY
MONETARY PANEL LOCATION
MONETARY WITH

CAPABILITY UPPER LOWER COIN?
COIN - VAL - CARD CARD READER UPSTACK VALIDATOR YES
COIN - VAL - CARD DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR CARD READER YES

INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN - VALIDATOR UP PLATE (1575048) UPSTACK VALIDATOR YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN - VALIDATOR DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR UP PLATE (1575048 YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN - CARD UP PLATE (1575048) CARD READER YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-

COIN - CARD CARD READER UP PLATE (1575048) YES
VALIDATOR - CARD DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR CARD READER NO
VALIDATOR - CARD CARD READER DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR NO

INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK- | INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
COIN ONLY UP PLATE (1575048) UP PLATE (1575048) YES
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
VALIDATOR ONLY UP PLATE (1575048) UPSTACK VALIDATOR NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
VALIDATOR ONLY DOWNSTACK VALIDATOR UP PLATE (1575048) NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
CARD ONLY CARD READER UP PLATE (1575048) NO
INSERT INSTRUCTIONS BACK-
CARD ONLY UP PLATE (1575048) CARD READER NO
Note:
All Items are secured with four Nuts (p/n 9900081).
Shaded Items Represent Alternate Configurations
December 2005 69 7800041




Section F: Monetary and electronics

Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 33B: CARD READER OPTIONS

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

5900246

DEBITEK - KVIS - MDB

1575050

BRACKET - DEBITEK CONTROLLER

TABLE 33C: BILL VALIDATOR OPTIONS

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION HARNESS
5900210 W/MARS VN2512-USM**MDB**-S 1679054
5900247 W/MARS AE2612-U5M**MDB**-S 1679054
5900303 W/VAL-COINCO BP4SX SV
5900267 P W/CONLUX NBM-3140** MDB***-

TABLE 33D: COIN MECHANISM OPTION

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

5900289 MARS COIN-VN4510*MDB*-DBL
5900279 CONLUX CCM5G-4 1IN 1D 2Q 1%
5900307 MEI CF7512 1N,1D,2Q,%
5900295 CONLUX 5TB CCM5GL1 1D,1N,3Q
5900293 CONLUX CCM56-2 2N,2D,1Q
5900269 COINCO USQ G701 MDB-4 TUBE
5900270 COINCO USQ G702 MDB-2Q,1N,
5900243 MARS TRC6512**"MDB"** COIN
5900213 COINCO 9302-GX*"MDB"*COIN
5900310 MARSCF 7512 2Q,2N,1D
5900313 COINCO VORTEX CHANGER
5900214 COINUNIT-MEI-VN4510-5/10/25/$1
5900276 COIN UNIT-VN4510-5/10/25/25 KB

7800041 70 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual  Section F: Monetary and electronics

° UM

480p0013

7

FIGURE 34: POWER PANEL ASSY

December 2005

71 7800041



Section F: Monetary and electronics

Refreshment Center Parts Manual

TABLE 34: POWER PANEL ASSY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
3281092 POWER PANEL ASSY-DOM. 20 AMP

N 4521053 POWER PANEL ASSY-230V-U.K. N

1 1701037 PLATE-HOUSING-PANEL(CP7-7) 1

2 9984629 SWITCH-TOGGLE-DPST-20AMP 1

3 9989100 INTERFERENCE FILTER 1

4 9989674 CIRCUIT BREAKER-4 AMP 1

5 9989046 24V XFMR-DUAL PIR.-.187 TERM. 1

6 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 6

7 9900118 SCREW-#8-32 X 3/8 PHS 6

TABLE 35: HARNESSES

CONNECTOR HARNESS PART NUMBER
J1 HARNESS-MAIN CONTROL TO SENSOR 1679012
J2 HARNESS-EMITTER TO DETECTOR 1679013
J30 CABLE RIBBON-16 CONDUCTOR 1579008
J31 JUMPER-TEMP & DRIVER 7809001
J33 HARNESS-CONTROL TO DISPLAY 1599200
J34 HARNESS-MAIN CONTROL TO SENSOR 1679012
J35 HARNESS-POWER PANEL 6739021
J36 HARNESS-DEX INTERFACE 1679056
J37 HARNESS-24VAC PCB & COIN POWER 9989750
J38 HARNESS-24VAC PCB & COIN POWER 9989750
J39 HARNESS-MONETARY**"MDB"** 1679054
J45 HARNESS-CONTROL TO DISPLAY 1599200
J46 MEMBRANE SWITCH ASSY-SELECT 7215019
J47 SWITCH ASSY-FREE VEND 9989639
J48 JUMPER-MONETARY DOOR SWITCH 1579009
J49 SERVICE KEYPAD ASSEMBLY 1575046
J50 JUMPER-DOOR POWER 7809020
J51 JUMPER-DOOR POWER 7809020
J52 JUMPER-DOOR POWER 7809020
J53 JUMPER-DOOR POWER 7809020
J55 CABLE RIBBON-16 CONDUCTOR 1579008
J58 HARNESS-7 TRAY CHANNEL 7809011
J59 HARNESS-7 TRAY CHANNEL 7809011
J60 HARNESS-7 TRAY CHANNEL 7809011

7800041

72

December 2005




Refreshment Center Parts Manual  Section F: Monetary and electronics

TABLE 35: HARNESSES

CONNECTOR HARNESS PART NUMBER
J61 HARNESS-24VAC PCB & COIN POWER 9989750
J71 HARNESS-COMPRESSOR & FAN 7809022
J82 HARNESS-POWER PANEL 6739021
J83 HARNESS-POWER PANEL 6739021
Joo HARNESS-COMPRESSOR & FAN 7809022
J92 HARNESS-24VAC PCB & COIN POWER 9989750

JO93A HARNESS-24VAC PCB & COIN POWER 9989750

Jo4 HARNESS-POWER PANEL 6739021

J96 JUMPER-TRANSFORMER-120V-PRM. 1709001

J97 HARNESS-POWER PANEL 6739021
J100 JUMPER-INTERLOCK-DOMESTIC 1579010
J127 HARNESS-COMPRESSOR & FAN 7809022
J133 HARNESS-LIGHT & FILTER ASSY 7809005
J133A HARNESS-LIGHT & FILTER ASSY 1679005
J135 JUMPER BALLAST & HEATER 7809021
J179 JUMPER-COMP & EVAP FAN 7809003

TABLE 35A: BAG ASSEMBLY

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

B7800003X BAG ASSEMBLY:15
1477015 ROLL-PRICE DOLLARS (KB)
1477083 RETAINER-SPIRAL-WALL
1577047 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-AO-A9
1577048 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-B0-B9
1577049 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-CO0-C9
1577050 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-D0-D9
1577051 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-EO-E9
1577052 LABEL-ITEM LETTERS-FO-F9
7800025 OPERATORS GUIDE RC-1
7809023 LIST HARNESS-RC-1
7809023 LIST HARNESS-RC-1

December 2005 73 7800041



Section F: Monetary and electronics  Refreshment Center Parts Manual

7800041 74 December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part Number Page  Part Number Page  Part Number Page
Numerics 1477048 ..., 55 1572213 .o 5
1101906 ..o 27 1477050 ..o, 55 1572223 .. 5
1127808 .o 67 1477051 oo 55 1572224 ..o 5
1211105 oo 61 1477053 ... 55 1572227 e 7
1211141 oo 25 1477054 ... 55 1572269 ..o 3
1211161 e 31, 35 1477056 55 1572292 .o 5
TAOLLLO oo 63 1477057 oo 55 1572303 ... 21
TA1119A oo 41 1477059 ..o 55 1572304 ..., 21
1411195 oo 41 1477060 ..., 55 1572315 .o 17,19
1451097 .ovvoiei, 25, 31, 35, 37 1477062 ... 55 1572316 oo 21
TAS5T06L oo 55 1477063 ..o 55 1572318 .o, 21
TASTO06B2 e 55 A 55 1572319 .o, 21
TAST063 o 55 1477074 .o, 43 1572320 ..., 21
TASTOBA....ooe e 55 1477083 73 1572323 .. 5
TASTO0BS oo 55 1477097 i, 43, 47 1572330 ..o, 21
TABTL3T oo 55 1477098 ..o 55 1572334 ..o, 21
TATOTOL oo 27 1477099 ..o 55 1572335 .o, 21
TATO8LL oo 43 1477100 ..o 55 1572353 .o, 17
TATO8L2 oo 47 1477101 ..., 55 1572356 ..ccoveviiiiieeeee e, 21
TATL098 oo 39 Ny N 0 55 1572357 oo, 21
TAT1199 oo 65 1477103 .o 55 1572386 ..ccovevviiieeeee e, 21
TATA237 oo 39 g N 0 55 1572387 oo, 21
TAT21T8 oo 7,11 1477105 oo 55 1572396 ...cooveviieeeee e, 11
TAT2223 o 67 1477106 ..o, 55 1572397 i, 11
TAT225 oo 63 g X O 55 1572398 ..., 11
TAT2273 e 54 1477113 ..., 45, 49, 53 1572407 oo, 21
TAT22T Ao 54 1477123 .o, 54 1572408 ....ccovviieeeeeee e, 21
TAT245A oo 5 1477134 ..o, 43, 47 1572410 .cooeiiiiieeeeeee e, 19
TAT5026 oo 67 i 43, 47 1572416 ..o 17,19
TATS5072 oo 67 g L N 55 Y N Ny 19
TAT5089 oo 63 1477150 ..., 55 1572420 ..o, 17
TAT75099 oo 63 1477152 oo, 55 1572421 ..o, 17
TATTOLA e 54 g R 55 1572423 ... 17
TATT7015 o 54,73 1477155 .o, 55 1572424 ..., 19
1477017 oo 43, 47,51 1477157 oo, 43, 47 1572425 ..o, 17
TATT020 oo 45 1477175, 43,47, 51 1572452 ..o, 17
TATT02 45 1571034 ..o 65 1575001 ..., 63
TATT023 o 55 1572036 ..cuciceeeiiiiiieeeeeceee e 65 1575003 ... 67
TATTO24 e 55 15721074 .., 25 1575010 .ooooiiiiiiie e, 63
TATTO26 e 55 1572079 i 67 1575029 ..., 63
TATT027 e 55 1571113 e 67 1575035 ..o 63
TATT7029 oo 55 1571115 e 39 1575046 ...ccoevviiiieieee e, 72
TATT030 e 55 1572010 .oooeeiiiee e, 11, 13 1575048 ....cccoeveieeeeee 63, 69
TATT032 e 55 1572011 .. 13 1575050 ...ccoiiiiiiiee e 70
TAT7033 oo 55 1572013 63 1575091 ..o, 63
TATT035 oo 55 1572196....cccciiiiiiieeeeeieee e, 11 1575098 ..o, 63
TATTO3B6 oo 55 1572199 11 1576008 ....coovviiieieeee e, 65
TATT038 oo 55 1572203 ... 11 1577003 ..., 54
TATT703 oo 55 1572204 ... 11 1577004 ..., 54
TATTOAL oo 55 1572205 .o 54 1577005 ..., 54
TATTOAD e 55 1572206....cccccveeiiieeeeeeieee e 54 1577006 ....ccooevveieeeeeeee e, 54
TATTOAA ..., 55 1572209 ... 5 1577007 oo 54
TATTOA5 ..o, 55 1572210 ... 5 1577038 ..ccovveeeeieeees 45, 49, 53
TATTOAT o, 55 1572212 oo 5 1577040 .o 43, 47
December 2005 Index - 1 7800041



Part Number Index

Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Part Number Page  Part Number Page Part Number Page
1577047 ..o 51,73  3154059......ccccccviiiiiiiine 57 5900270 ....cccoovivviiinieieenne, 70
1577048.......oeviiieece 51,73 3281092 .......ccevviiiriiiins 72 5900276 .....ccooevriiiiie 70
1577049 ..o 51,73  3502078.....ccccccviiiiiiiiiniine, 51 5900279 ...cccoooviviiiiiieiineee, 70
1577050......ccccciiceccnne 51,73 4241148 ......ccccoviiiene, 35,37 5900289 .......cceiiiiiiiies 70
1577051 oo 51,73  4242145.......cccciiiiiiiic, 29 5900293 ..o 70
1577052.....cccviiiieccce 51,73  4244009........cccccviininiine 59 5900295 ......cccooviiiini 70
1579008 .....coovviiiiiee 72 4245082........ccoiiiiii 13 5900303......ccccmriiiririieiieas 70
1579009.......ccciiiiiries 72 4245084 ..., 13 5900307 .....ccevvirririeceieiieas 70
1579010 ..o 73 4245085.......cccooiiiie 13 5900310 .....cccccmiririrricicicieiieas 70
1581050.......cccmiiiirciiies 41 4274000.......ccoiiiiiiiinne, 61 5900313 .....cccccciiiiiiiiiiiines 70
1596014........cccocvvviicrinne 35,37  4301285......cccccciiiiii 7 6231034 ..o, 57
1597001.....cccoiiiiircicces 43 4302134.....cccciiiie, 35 6231037 oo 67
1597002.......cccviviiiiccis 47 4304076 ...ocoovvviieee e 59 6231087 ...cccooeiiiiii 41
1599024.......cccviiiiiiciies 53  4304092........ccccciiiiiiiniiine 61 6231242 ..o 25
1599200.......cccnmiiirrieens 72 4304236......cccciiiiiiccn 61 6232031 ....cccccciiiiiii 29
1602084.........cocveveririins 31 4311068 ......cccovviereeiiinn 39 6232036 .....ccccciiiiii 29
1670912......ccoiviiicie 11 4312217 . 51 6237049 ..o 67
1670913.....cviiiice 11 4314014 ..o, 33 6332009 ......ccccciiiiiii 31
1670914......ccoiiiiiccces 11 4314055......ccoiiiiinccine 61 6732034 ... 9,31
1671041 ... 5 4321042......cciiiiiii 57 6739021 ....cccooveiiiiiin 72,73
1671090.......ccimiiiircne 325 4321150 ..cooviiiiiie 25 7211229 ..o, 65
1672060........c.cccvveirricens 23 4321156 ....coevviiieecn 25 7214014 ..o, 61
1672061.......cccveviiicces 23 4321175 37 7215019 ..o 63, 72
1672065........cccooveverceicns 54  4324004.......ccccoviiiiiiiiinn 59,61 7215025 .....cccooiiiiiininiieene, 65
1672082......ccccvviiccies 13 4324006.......c.ccccoveiiiiniiiine 59 7800025 ......ccooviiiiiininiinne, 73
1675006 .....coovvriiiiiieeee 63  4324012......ccciiiiiii 61 7801015 ......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiin 57
1676000..........ccoriiriiins 23 4324013.....ccccciiiiii 61 7801036 .....cccocooviviiniriiinne, 57
1676011 ..o, 23 4324014......cciiii 61 7801046 .....cccooviviiiiiiinn 35, 37
1677193, 43,47  4324016......cccccviiie 61 7801049 ......cccoooiiiiiiin 35, 37
1679005........cccovirrcicns 73 4324025........cccciiii 59 7801052 .....cccccevvivivviiiiinnns 35, 37
1679010 ..o 45 4324027 .....ccccoviiiini 59 7801055 .....cccooviviiiiiniiiinne, 51
1679011 .. 49  4324030.....ccccccciiiiiiiiie, 59 7801061 ......ccceovvviiiiiiiiieiines 57
1679012......cviiiiicccce 72 4324044........cciiiiiii 61 7801062 .....ccocooviviviininiiinnne, 57
1679013 ... 72 4324048........cciiiiii 61 7801064 ......cccocovvviiiiienn 57
1679054 .....oovvvriiie, 70,72 4364034.......cccciiiie 59 7801065 ......ccccoevvviiiiiiinns 57
1679056 ....ocvoveriiiiiiee 72 4402043......ccciiii 33 7801076 ....cccccevviieiicieieinn 25
1687001.......cocoviiicrrcccns 54  4407803........ccceviiierriiine 53 7801077 .cccooveeeeiiiieeieie 25
1687002.......cccovviecccicccns 54  4407822......cccccvviiiiniiiine 55~ 7801078 ....cccooviviviviniiicinene, 33
1701037 72 4521053 ... 72 7801081 ....cccccovviiiiiiiee, 39
1709001 ...oovvviciiiiiee e 73 4721035 ... 17 7801096 .......cccoovvviririiciein 29
2204093......ciiii, 67  A727069 .......ccoevvieiirin 57 7801107 ..ccooveiiiieieee 25
2221908.......ciiii, 11 4741050......cccoiiiiiiiccnnne 67 7801109 ....ccocoiviiiiiiiiieee 25
2221920 ..o 27 AT44031.....cccciiiiiicc 33 7801110 ..o 25
2222031...cccciiiii 43,47,51  ATT4122....ccciiiiiiicce, 61 7801120 ....cccocovviiiiiiiiriieee, 25
2222603.....cciiii 27 5201267 ....cccviiriniienniiine A7 7801121 oo 5
2222604 ....oooeen 27  5560113......cccccceiiiinnnnns 43,47,51 7801124 ....ccocooviiiiiiie 25
2228011 oo 67  5900210......ccccceniiiiiiniiiine 70 7801125 ... 31
2302053......cccveee 5,13,67 5900213 ......ccccooiiiiiininiienne 70 7801126 ... 31
2302218.....ccviiiii 9,31 5900214......ccccciiiiriiiiiinne, 70 7801127 ..ocoiiiiiii 31
2342315, ... 9 5900243......cccccviiiiiin 70 7801131 ..o 33
2366135 ..o 25  5900246........cccceviiiiiniie 70 7801132 ..o, 57
3104124, 33 5900247 ......cccominiiinriiiine 70 7801137 oo 57
3122056......ccvirreiicee, 67 5900267 ......cccconiriiirriiiinne 70 7801138.....cccccciiiiiiii 57
3128063 .....cocooveeieeeea 57 5900269 .......ccoviiiiiiiiiins 70 7801139 ... 33

7800041

December 2005



Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Part Number Index

Part Number Page  Part Number Page  Part Number Page
7801141, 31 7802036 .......cccvveeene 15,17, 19 7809007 ...ooovviiiiieiie 53
7801142 ... 31, 35, 37 7802043 .....oooiie 23 7809011 ..o, 72
7801143......ccoiii e, 25 7802051 ....ooeiiie e 9 7809020 ....oooviiiiiii 72
7801144......cooiiieii e 33 7802053 ....oooiiiiie 3 7809021 ...ooviiii 73
7801145......ccciiiiiiii e, 33 7802054 ....oooiiiiie 3 7809022 .....oooviiiie 73
7801147 ...oooiiiiiiiieiie e 25 7802055......ccciiiiiiiii e, 3 7809023 .....oooiiii 73
7801148 ..o 33 7802056 ......cooiiiiiieeiiiieee 3 9900030 ......ooeenvieene 43, 47,51
7801150........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiniee, 33 7802057 ...ovveeeiiiiieeee e, 3 9900081 .......oeevieene 17,61,72
7801151 ... 33 7802059.....ccooiiiiiiii 3 9900098 .......ooeiiie 41
7801152.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 33 7802060........coiiiiieiiiiee, 3 9900106 ....ooeviiiiiiieee 67
7801153 31 7802070 .....ceiiiiiiieeiie e, 7 9900118 ..oeiii 72
7801156.....cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 33 7802072 ..coveeeeiiiieeieee 7 9900141 ... 21
7801157 ..oeeiiiiiiiieiie e 37 7802073 ..oveeeiieeee e, 17 9900152 ....oooiiii 11
7801159......cccviiiiiiiiiiiiees 35, 37 7802077 ..o 15 9900160 ....ooeviiiiiie 13
7801160.........ccvvvieiiiiinin, 25 7802078 ....oeeeeeieieee 15 9900184 ......oooveii 17,19
7801162......ccciiviiiieiiiiiiecee, 57 7802149 ..., 7 9900218 ....ooiii 39
7801163.....cccoiiiiiiiiiie e, 57 7804000 .........ccoviieeiiiiiieee 59 9900437 ..vviiiii, 17,19
7801165......ccciviiiieiiiiiiie e 35 7804001 ....oooviii 59 9983778 ..o, 25
7801166........cccvvveeeeiiieeens 35, 37 7804006 ........cccvveeiiiiiieen, 59, 61 9984629 ..o, 72
7801168.......ccovviieiiiiiiieie 25 7804008 ........cocvviieeie 59 9985887 ...ooiiiiiiiee 37
7801169.....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiee 35 7804010 ...ooooviiiieie, 59, 61 9987852 ....oooeeieieee 35, 37
7801170 v 35 7804011 ..., 59 9989046 .......ooeiieee 72
7801174 35 7804013 ..o, 33 9989100 .....oooiiiieee 72
7801175 35 7805001 ...oooviiiii, 65 9989639 .....oooii 72
7801181 ..oveeeieiiee, 35, 37 7805002.......ccoiiiiiieiie 65 9989674 ..o, 72
7801182 ....ooeeiiiiie 57 7805007 ....ooeveeiiiieeie 67 9989750 .....oooviiiiii 72,73
7802000.........ccviiiiiiiiiineen, 13 7805009.......ccooviiiiiiiie 67 9989755 ... 65
7802001......ccoiiiiiiiiiiine 3,29 7805017 ..oovveeeiiieeee, 63, 65 9989821 .................. 45, 49, 51, 53
7802010.....cccciiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 15 7806000 .........cccviieeiiiiiieeee 65 9989823 ... 63
7802011, 7 7807000 ...ooovviiiiiieii 51 9989886 ........oeoiiieeeee 25
7802017 ..cviiiiiiiiiieiiee e, 7 7807001 .....ccooiiiiiieiie 51 9989887 ....ooeiiiiee 25
7802018.....cccoiiiviieiiiiie e, 15 7807002 ...oooveeiieeee 51 9994002 ........ooiiieeee 11
7802019.....ccciiiiiii, 9 7807003.......ccoiiiieeiie 55 9994400 ......oooviiiiiiii 11
7802024.......ccovveeen 15,17,19 7807005........ccoviiieiiiiie 51 9995002 ......ooviiiiiie 11
7802030......ccciiiiiieiiiiie e, 15 7807011 ..coeiiiii 55 9995400 .....cooiiiiiei 11
7802031, 7 7807015 55 B
7802032....cciiiiieeeeeei 17,19 7807016....cccovviiieeieiiiiieeeeeee 55 B7800003X .vvoniee 73
7802033......cciiiiiiieiieees 17,19 7809001 ....oooeiiie 72 P
7802034.......cccicre s 23 7809003 .....cocovvrriineenea 73 p7806006..... .. . ... 65
7802035 ...oooeiii 15 7809005........cccoviieennn, 9,31, 73

December 2005 Index - 3 7800041



Part Number Index Refreshment Center Parts Manual

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page

7800041 Index - 4 December 2005



Terms and Conditions of Sale

LIMITED WARRANTY: Subject to the limitation specified herein, all parts included on
original equipment manufactured by CRANE MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS and sold to
purchaser are warranted for two (2) years from the date of shipment of the equipment in
guestion. This warranty applies only to the original purchaser of the Merchandiser and is
null and void if the Merchandiser is sold during the period of warranty.

Defective parts will be repaired or replaced free of charge when the defective part is
returned, with transportation charges prepaid by purchaser, to a destination designated
by CRANE MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS.

This warranty does not include any cost of service rendered or repairs made by customer
or its agents on Merchandiser, or parts, unless authorization to incur such expense has
been given in writing by CRANE MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS prior to incurring such
expense. This warranty covers labor and service charges performed by CRANE
MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS service technicians for the first 90 days of ownership from
date of shipment.

This warranty does not apply to A) electrical components, wiring, or circuits or
mechanical parts or assemblies damaged as a result of operating the Merchandiser at
other than the design voltage and frequency specified on the Electrical Rating Tag, or B)
in event of vandalism, fire or negligence, or C) incandescent lamps, neon lamps,
fluorescent lamps, ballasts, starters or other expendable items, or D) when seal is broken
on electronic boards, or E) when other manufactured components are installed in
CRANE MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS Merchandisers.

Replacement parts sold by CRANE MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS as After Market shall
be covered for three months from the date shown on the parts invoice. Purchaser must
obtain prior RETURN AUTHORIZATION for return of all parts, following guidelines given
by CRANE MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS. New, unused parts purchased as After
Market can be returned within 30 days from date of parts invoice, with prior authorization
from CRANE MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS.

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OF
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. CRANE MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS
SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES.
CRANE MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS neither assumes nor authorizes any person to
assume for it any obligation or liability in connection with the sale of said equipment or
any part thereof.






	Section A: Exterior of door
	FIGURE 1: Exterior door Assy
	FIGURE 2: Button Array Assy

	Section B: Interior of door
	FIGURE 3: Interior Door Assy
	FIGURE 4: Light Bracket Assy
	FIGURE 5: Lock Handle Assy
	FIGURE 6: Coin Cup
	FIGURE 7: Delivery Bin (1 of 4)
	FIGURE 8: Delivery Bin (2 of 4)
	FIGURE 9: Delivery Bin (3 of 4)
	FIGURE 10: Delivery Bin (4 of 4)
	FIGURE 11: SureVend

	Section C: Cabinet
	FIGURE 12: Cabinet Assy
	FIGURE 13: Cash Box Lock
	FIGURE 14: Door Hinge
	FIGURE 15: Lighting Channel
	FIGURE 16: Evaporator Fan Assy
	FIGURE 17: Dual Zone Components Version I Duct System
	FIGURE 18: Dual Zone Components Version II Duct System
	FIGURE 19: Cabinet Legs
	FIGURE 20: Base Plate

	Section D: Trays
	FIGURE 21: Snack Tray Assy
	FIGURE 22: Snack Tray Assy - Rear
	FIGURE 23: Candy Tray Assy
	FIGURE 24: Candy Tray - Rear
	FIGURE 25: Bottle Tray
	FIGURE 26: Bottle Tray - Rear

	Section E: Refrigeration
	FIGURE 27: Evaporator Pan Assy
	FIGURE 28: Refrigeration Assy (1 of 2)
	FIGURE 29: Refrigeration Assy (2 of 2)

	Section F: Monetary and electronics
	FIGURE 30: Monetary Assy
	FIGURE 31: PCB Housing
	FIGURE 32: Coin Mech Bracket
	FIGURE 33: Card Reader and Bill Validator Combinations
	FIGURE 34: Power Panel Assy
	Numerics
	B
	P



